
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010900-2021 

Contract

Housing First Flexible Support

Dumfries and Galloway Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-010900

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029d06  

Published 18 May 2021, 9:05am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Dumfries and Galloway Council

Procurement Team, Carruthers House

Dumfries

DG1 2HP

Email

Rebecca.Scott3@dumgal.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 3033333000

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010900-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/010900-2021
mailto:Rebecca.Scott3@dumgal.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKM92 - Dumfries & Galloway

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.dumgal.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0021
9

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Housing First Flexible Support

Reference number

DGT/1311/20

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85300000 - Social work and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

http://www.dumgal.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00219
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA00219


Page 3 to 7

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Housing First Flexible Support commission aims to provide a high-quality, pilot housing
first support service project to individuals who have been provided with a permanent tenancy
through Housing First Programme within the Lower Nithsdale area of Dumfries & Galloway.

The aim of the service will be to reduce repeat homelessness for a small number of service
users who have multiple complex needs and struggle to maintain temporary or permanent
accommodation.

The support model will be first and foremost a model of support that is relationship based,
unconditional and ‘portable’, and crucially, ‘person-led, not system-led’: flexing to deliver
what people want or need and not what processes demand.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £279,983

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM92 - Dumfries & Galloway

Main site or place of performance

Lower Nithsdale area of Dumfries and Galloway Region.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The service will be responsible for the day-to-day operations of the Pilot Housing First
Support and must work cooperatively and collaboratively with the housing provider, Housing
Options and Homeless Service and other key partners to provide a holistic service to those
accessing the service. The Pilot project will be overseen by a multi-agency Housing First
Steering Group and the Service Provider will work with and report to this group.



Page 4 to 7

The service provision must adhere and show fidelity to the seven key principles of Housing
First:

- People have a right to a home;

- Flexible support is provided for as long as it is needed;

- Housing and support are separated;

- Individuals have choice and control;

- An active engagement approach is used;

- The service is based on people’s strengths, goals and aspirations;

- A harm reduction approach is used.

The service will be delivered from 1st August 2021 for a period of 2 years

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Full description and service specification can be viewed in the Invitation to Tender
document.



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-005525

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DGT/1311/21

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 May 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 4 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

/Notice/005525-2021


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Turning Point Scotland

54 Govan Road

Glasgow

G51 1JL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £279,983



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:654228)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Dumfries Sheriff Court

Dumfries

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-05T06:53:28+0100
	TCPDF




